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AURORA MALL

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE PRESENTS THAT THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANT THAT
THEY ARE THE OWNERS OF A PARCEL OF LAND CONSISTING OF LOTS 1, AND A PART
OF LOTS 2, 4 AND 5, BLOCK 1, AURORA MALL SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1 AS
“RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 1409840 IN BOOK 26, PAGES 3, 4, 5 AND 6 AT THE
ARAPAHOE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER'S OFFICE, BEING SITUATED IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE
SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF
COLORADO, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID
SECTION 18, THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF SECTION 18 S00°44'33"E A DISTANCE OF 489.72 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
SECTION LINE S89°15'27"W A DISTANCE OF 45.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SOUTH SABLE BOULEVARD AS
DESCRIBED AT RECEPTION NO. 1409840 S00°44'33"E A DISTANCE OF 1723.79 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE PLAZA AT AURORA MALL SUBDIVISION
FILING NO. 2 RECORDED AT BOOK 87, PAGE 53; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF
SAID SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES:

1.) THENCE N45°18'18"W A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET,;

2.) THENCE S89°40'42"W A DISTANCE OF 856.11 FEET,

3.) THENCE S44°40'42"W A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET;

4.) THENCE S00°19'18"E A DISTANCE OF 367.56 FEET;

5.) THENCE S$45°19'18"E A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET TO POINT ON THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF EAST EXPOSITION AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION
NO.1409840;

THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY S89°40'42W A DISTANCE OF 134.00 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF "THE PLAZA AT AURORA MALL SUBDIVISION FILING
NO. 1" RECORDED AT BOOK 51, PAGE 33; THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAID
SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES:

1.) THENCE N44°40'42"E A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET;

2.) THENCE N00°19'18"W A DISTANCE OF 367.56 FEET;

3.) THENCE N45°19'18"W A DISTANCE OF 35.36 FEET;

4.) THENCE S89°40'42"W A DISTANCE OF 667.76 FEET;

5.) THENCE N69°53'54"W A DISTANCE OF 551.90 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SOUTH ABILENE STREET (SERVICE ROAD) AS RECORDED AT
RECEPTION NO. 1409840; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE
FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES:

1.) THENCE N20°04'02"E A DISTANCE OF 1332.46 FEET;

2.) THENCE N11°03'39"E A DISTANCE OF 46.24 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY
RIGHT-OF WAY OF SO'JTH ABBILENE STREET AS DESCRIBED AT RECEPTION NO.
B5007539; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING TWO (2)
COURSES:

1.) THENCE N20°03'23"E A DISTANCE OF 18.79 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE;

2.) THENCE 171.81 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING RADIUS
OF 453.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°43'52" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS
N30°55"14"E A DISTANCE OF 170.79 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF

L OT 2, BLOCK 1 OF THE SAID AURORA MALL SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1 AS
RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 1409840; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE
565°56'21"E A DISTANCE OF 3.68 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
Ot SOUTH ABILENE STREET AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NOS. B5007539, B5007540,
B4C10379 AND B4010380, SAID POINT BEING ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE; THENCE
ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES:

1.) THENCE 267.42 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT
HAVING RADIUS OF 445.50 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

34°0511" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N58°58'13"E A DISTANCE OF 263.49 FEET TO A
POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE;

2.) THENCE 60.61 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING RADIUS
OF 170.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20°25'44" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS
N65°48'36"E A DISTANCE OF 60.29 FEET TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE;

3.) THENCE 370.35 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING RADIUS
OF 411.50 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 51°33'68" AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS
N29°48'27"E A DISTANCE OF 357.98 TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF EAST ALAMEDA AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. B4010379; THENCE
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF WAY THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES:

1.) THENCE S45°13'04"E ALONG A NON-TANGENT LINE 26.93 FEET;

2.) THENCE N00°13'04"W A DISTANCE OF 29.74 FEET;

3.) THENCE N89°47'16"E A DISTANCE OF 1656.61 FEET;

4.) THENCE N00°13'04"W A DISTANCE OF 8.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF EAST ALAMEDA AVENUE AS RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO.
1409840; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY N89°47'16"E A DISTANCE
OF 551.16 FEET, THENCE DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG THE WESTERLY
AND SOUTHERLY LINES OF LOT 3. BLOCK 1 OF THE SAID AURORA MALL SUBDIVISION
FILING NO. 1 THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES:

1.) THENCE S44°46'56"W A DISTANCE OF 41.50 FEET;

2.) THENCE S00°13'04"E A DISTANCE OF 115.00 FEET;

3.) THENCE S45°44'33"E A DISTANCE 418.38 FEET;

4.) THENCE N89°1527°E A DISTANCE OF 250.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 3,860,810 SQUARE FEET OR
88.632 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

SITE PLAN AND CITY CENTER MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL

VICINITY MAP

Phase | Total
.and area within property lines

Gross floor area
Sears

JCPenney

Foley's

Dillards

Mall Building

JCP TBA

Century Theater
North Outlot

Total gross floor area

Number of buildings
Maximum height of buildings
Total building coverage
Hard surface area
lLandscape area

Present zoning classification
Proposed total sign area
Proposed Number of signs
Parking spaces required
Parking spaces provided
Handicap spaces provided
Loading spaces required
Loading spaces provided

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

gfa = 1,326,180

AURORA, COLORADO

92. 89 Acres

153,400
177,200
165,706
180,000
558,702
18,172
65,000
8,000
1,326,180

8

65 Ft.

805,010 Sq. Ft. and 19.90 %

2,736,343 Sq. Ft. and 67:72 %

504,814 Sq. Ft. and 12.48 %
CCZD/CORE & PERIPHERY
1,562 Sq. Ft.
14

4,775 parking spaces

5,163 parking spaces

106 handicap spaces

see notes

see notes

required 3.6 spaces/1000 gfa = 4,775 spaces

SIGNATURE BLOCK

This Site Plan and any amendments hereto, upon approval by the City of Aurora and recording, shall
be binding upon the applicants therefore, their successors and assigns. This plan shall limit and
control the issuance and validity of all building permits, and shall restrict and limit the construction,
location, use, occupancy and operation of all land and structures within this plan to all conditions,
requirements, locations and limitations set forth herein. Abandonment, withdrawal or amendment of
this plan may be permitted only upon approval of the City of Aurora. |

In witness thereof, THE RETAIL PROPERTY TRUST, a Massachusetts Business Trust, has caused
these
(Corporation, Company, or Individual)

.
e executed this |5

day of August AD. 2005.

Pl Corporate

(PrinCipdls oF‘"OWnérs) Seal
State of Indiana )ss

County of _[Ni¢ in e )

The foregoing instrumen: was acknowledged before me

S
Ve
e r
%
%
w

by _Da

this 2.0t dayof August AD, 260
(Principals or Owners)

Witness my hand and official seal Notary N0lee L, Poaverh
(Notary Public) *

DARLENE E. GARVEY
Res. of Johnson Co.
Comm. Exp, 1-18-2006

Notary Business Address_11- ‘#. ¢y hungn St

My commission expires |
Trduna 5. N Vi oY

CITY OF AURORA APPROVALS

City Attorney: _MMM,‘\___ Date: w/)v/nc

Planning Director: Date: 8 / 16/05
Planning Commission: Date:_5/(Y Zb}
(Chairperson)

City Council: Nh Date; NB
(Mayor)

Attest: AR Date.___ NP
(City Clerk)

RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE:
Accepted for filing in the office of the Clerk and Recorder

of Colorado

at o'clock M, this day of AD,
Clerk and Recorder: Deputy:

UVWNEK
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AURORA MALL

SITE PLAN AND CITY CENTER MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL

AURORA, COLORADO

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. The developer, his successors and assigns, including the homeowners or merchants association, shall be responsible for installation,
maintenance and replacement of all fire lane signs as required by the City of Aurora.

2. All signs must conform to the City of Aurora sign code.

3. Right of way for ingress and egress for service and emergency vehicles is granted over, across, on and through any and all private lfc')ads
and ways now or hereafter established on the described property, and the same are hereby designated as "Service/Emergency and Utility
Easements" and shall be posted "No Parking - Fire Lane."

4. "Accessible exterior routes” shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible parking, accessible passenger loading zones
and public sidewalks to the accessible building entrance they serve. At least 50 % of all building entrances shall be thg most practical direct
route. No slope along this route may exceed 1:20 without providing a ramp with a maximum slope of 1:12 and handrails. 'Crosgwalks along
this route shall be wide enough to wholly contain the curb ramp with a minimum width of 36", and shall be painted with white stripes. |
Required accessible means of egress shall be continuous from each required accessible occupied area to the public way. The "Acce§§|ble
Exterior Routes" shall comply with U.B.C. Chapter 11, Appendix 11, and C.A.B.O./A.N.S.I. 117.1. (Note to Applicant: Please see Exhibit B8
under the Development/Design Standards section of this Guidebook for items to be shown on a Site Plan).

5. The applicant has the obligation to comply with all applicable requirements of the American with Disabilities Act.

6. The developer, his successors and assigns, shall be responsible for installation, maintenar.e and replacement of all Ianqscap.ing
materials shown or indicated on the approved Site Plan or Landscape Plan on file in the Planning Department. All landscaping will be

installed prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy.

7. All crossings or encroachments by private landscape irrigation lines or systems into easements and street rights-of-way owned by the City
of Aurora are acknowledged by the undersigned as being subject to City of Aurora's use and occupancy of the said easements or |
rights-of-way. The undersigned, their successors and assigns, hereby agree to indemnify the City of.Aurora for any loss, damage or repair to
city facilities that may result from the installation, operation or maintenance of said private irrigation lines or systems.

8. The approval of this document does not constitute final approval of grading, drainage, utility, public imprqvement§ and building plans.
Construction plans must be reviewed and approved by the appropriate agency prior to the issuance of building permits.

9. All building address numbers shall comply with Sections 126-271 and 126-278 of the Aurora City Code.

10. All rooftop mechanical equipment and vents greater than eight (8) inches in diameter must be screened. Screening_may be dgne eithgr
with an extended parapet wall or a free-standing screen wall. Screens shall be at least as high as the equipment thgy hide. .If eq'u:pmept is
visible because screens don't meet this minimum height requirement, the Director of Planning may require construction modifications prior to

the issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

11. Nciwithstanding any surface improvements, landscaping, planting or changes shown in tiiese site or construction plans, or actually
constructed or put in place, all utility easements must remain unobstructed and fully accessible along their entire length to allow for adequate
maintenance equipment. Additionally, no installation, planting, change in the surface, et cetera shall interfere with the operation of the utility
lines placed within the easement. By submitting these site or construction plans for approval, the landowner recognizes and accepts the
terms, conditions and requirements of this note.

12. Final grade shall be at least six (6) inches below any exterior wood siding on the premises.

13. Allinterested parties are hereby alerted that this Site Plan is subject to administrative changes and as shown on the original Site Plan on
file in the Aurora City Planning Office at the Municipal Building. A copy of the official current plan may be purchased there. Likewise, Site
Plans are required to agree with the approved subdivision plat of record at the time of a building permit; and if not, must be amended to agree

with the plat as needed, or vice versa.

14. Errors in approved Site Plans resulting from computations or inconsistencies in the drawings made by the applicant are the responsibility
of the property owner of record. Where found, the current minimum Code requirements will apply at the time of building permit. Please be
sure that all plan computations are correct. -

15. All representations and commitments made by applicants and property owners at public hearings regarding this plan are binding upon
the applicant, property owner, and its heirs, successors, and assigns.

16. Existing trash enclosures are located throught the site and shall be re-used accordingly.

17. Public access easements to be dedicated by plat.
18. Traffic signal easements at Abilene Street intersections to be dedicated by plat.

19. Owner shall be responsible for installation of new stop signs at site access points onto public streets. Signs
shall be furnished and installed per the 2000 MUTCD.

20. The Owner is responsible for striping modifications on Ablilene Street related to these site plan improvements
per City specifications.

21. Application for the Replat will be made separately with Real Property as soon as the existing ownership and
easement research is complete. Due to the complexity of the title commitment for this property, existing easements
are currently under research and and were not available for this site plan application. The applicant recognizes the

need to show all existing and proposed easements. The site plan will be updated to show existing easements as
soon as the information becomes available.

22. Loading spaces for the project are existing. No additional loading spaces are intended.

23. The Simon Property Group, (115 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204. Tel: 317.263.7048) shall be
responsible for the funding of 100% of the signal installation costs at the intersection of the Abiline Street and the
access adjacent to Foley's if and when signal warrents are satified. Traffic signal warrants to consider shall be Nos. 1
through 8 as described in the 2000 'Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices'. For warrant purposes, minor street

approach traffic shall be comprimised of all the thru and left-turn lane movements and 50 % of the right turn movements.

A signal phasing agreement (initiated by the City of Aurora) shall be signed by the Simon Property Group prior to the
issuance of a building permit.

24. The future signal easement at Abilene Street and the access adjacent to Foley's will be provided to the City of
Aurora by a separate document.

25. Architectural feature (ie. canopies, roofs, overhangs, foundations, footings, cantilivered walls, efc.,) are not allowed
to enroach into an easement or fire lane.

NORRIS DULLEA

Planning
Landscape Architecture

710 West Colfax
Denver, Colorado 80204
Fax: 303 892 1186

Phone: 303 892 1166

Site Plan and City Center Master Plan Submittal
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AURORA MALL

SITE PLAN AND CITY CENTER MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL

AURORA, COLORADO

MALL DESIGN GUIDELINES

ARCHITECTURE:

All primary building entrances should be identified with architectural details such as towers, projections, varied roofs,
framing elements or covered entryways.

Dark tinted or mirror windows are discouraged.

All building areas which have a significant visual impact should provide articulation, fenestrations and/or material
changes.

All building should have a repeating pattern at all facades that includes either color changes, texture changes,
material changes, or expression of an architectural or structural change in places, such as offsets, reveals,

projecting ribs, or entrances.

Roofs should be a prominent and complimentary element of a building's architecture and should conform to the
following criteria:

All buildings should include roof features such as pitched roof elements, detailed parapets, or entry features.
Acceptable sloped roof materials include standing seam metal and concrete roof tiles.

All building colors should be complementary with the surrounding developments. Intense, bright or florescent colors
should not be used.

Appropriate finish materials for walls are natural materials such as brick, synthetic stone, stucco, and similar du.-able
architectural materials. Painted brick or concrete may be considered in unique instances where matches for existing
materials can not be found. Concrete masonry units and poured-in-place tilt-up concrete panels are not allowed.
Pre-cast concrete panels with a decorative finish are allowed.

Building facades should incorporate a pedestrian scale character. This should be accomplished through a hierarchy
of scale. Use of cornices, bases, fenestration, arcades, display and windows are methods that provide a strengthen

a pedestrian scale by reducing the scale of a building.

Ground floor facades facing pedestrian walkways should have architectural interest and articulation through features
such as arcades, entry promenades, projections or recesses or architectural planes, changes in materials and

display windows.

All rooftop mechanical equipment and vents greater than eight inches in diameter must be screened. Screening
may be done either with an extended parapet wall or a free standing screen wall. Screens shall be at least as high
as the equipment they hide. Equipment and mechanical units visible from above shall be painted to match the roof.

All rooftop and at-grade mechanical and electrical equipment, trash compacting and collection, shall be screened or
architecturally integrated into the building or site layout. Disruptive noises are to be properly addressed.

LANDSCAPE:

Landscaping should be integrated with building design. Consideration should be given to plant material types,
growth rates, canopy size and required maintenance in relationship to building location and operation, site lines, and

site utilities.

A variety of plant material should be incorporated, including indigenous drought-tolerant vegetation, and perennial
and annual flower beds. Tree plantings should include an equal distribution of deciduous and evergreen species.

Landscaping adjacent to building facades and entrances shall comply with Aurora City Code Chapter 146-14.

SIGNAGE:

The maximum height of individual wall sign letters should be no greater than that allowed in the

Aurora City Place development north of Alameda Avenue, between Abilene St
Boulevard (54-inch maximum) reet and Sable

Signs should be placed at appropriate locations that are compatible with the architecture and

massing. Sign locations should not detract from the architectural character of the building on
which it is located.

BUILDING ORIENTATION:

All pad building sho.uld be oriented towards street and/or drive corners with no parking areas
logated between buildings and the adjacent street and entry drive. The building entry should be
oriented towards either the adjacent street or drive.

Building pads shall provide a minimum of 5' wide pedestrian sidewalks at building entries.

All rooftop mechanical equipment and vents greater than eight inches in diameter must be
screened. Screening may be done either with an extended parapet wall or a free standing screen
wall. Screens shall be at least as high as the equipment they hide. Equipment and mechanical
units visible from above shall be painted to match the roof.

NORRIS DULLEA

Planning
Landscape Architecture

710 West Colfax
Denver, Colorado 80204
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Phone: 303 892 1166
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AURORA MALL

SITE PLAN AND CITY CENTER MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL

AURORA, COLORADO

PERIPHERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES

BUILDING:

Architectural Design - The overall design of the proposed peripheral property development shall parallel that of its
surrounding retail environment in terms of architecture, color and overall building appearance. While recognizing
the need for peripheral property developments to retain their own sense of corporate identity, it is important that
these properties complement the shopping center. The design of the building should be complete on all sides.

Materials and Colors - Peripheral property developers are encouraged to employ substantially maintenance fee
materials such as brick, architecturally treated concrete, and stucco. Materials and colors should be compatible with
those used in the shopping center. It is the responsibility of the peripheral property developer to receive all
necessary municipal approvals for its building components and all necessary site work.

All mechanical and/or electrical units, rooftop or ground mounted, will be screened with the same material used on
the building awning and/or canopy. All rooftop mounted units are to be screened by approved structures to a level
of at least 6""above the highest piece of equipment.

Exterior exposed fire escapes, exposed service stairs or ladders, radio or television towers, and antenna or satellite
receivers are not permitted.

All utilities are to be underground with no visible exterior connections to facilities except for required meters or
transformers; such meters and transformers shall be screened, if possible.

PAVING:

All paved areas shall be bordered with 6" x 18" continuous poured-in-place barrier type concrete curbing or integral
concrete curb and gutter section; pre-cast and asphalt curbing wili not be accepted.

Standard duty parking areas shall be constructed with a minimum of 8" of crushed stone base compacted to 95 %,
followed by a minimum 2.5" of bituminous concrete.

Heavy duty roadway areas shall be constructed of 10" of crushed stone base compacted to 95 %, followed by a
minimum of 4" of bituminous concrete.

Variances to the pavement sections above shall be supported by a report from a registered professional engineer
based on specific soil tests for the area to be paved.

The peripheral property developer shall provide concrete ramps at walkways where necessary to provide access
for handicapped persons. Ramps shall have a slope not greater than 1 foot in 12 feet, and shall be no less than 5

feet wide with no side drop-offs.

PARKING:

Parking spaces shall be a minimum 9' x 18' in size with minimum 24 foot wide drive aisles for 90 degree parking and
two way circulation aisles.

Required number of parking spaces shall meet City code for actual use within the peripheral tract.

Compact car spaces are prohibited.

Handicapped spaces and accessible routes shall be provided in accordance with local codes.

STRIPING:

Parking lot striping shall be of the same width and color standards as those used in the shopping center.
Handicapped parking areas shall be clearly marked in conformance with local codes and guidelines.

PARKING AREA LIGHTING:

Outdoor parking area lighting shall be accomplished with the use of metal halide luminaries. Pole height shall
comply with City code. The concrete base shall be designed by the architect/engineer to suit local wind and soil
conditicns. Allowable light levels shall comply with current City code.

Parking lot lighting shall be controlled on and off by photocell durin '
- _ g what normally would be daylight hours, and on
with photocell as evening darkness occurs, with an overriding time switch off. Shrouds shall beyingstalled whenever

necessary to avoid spill-over to adjacent property. There shall be no direct glare from fi :
properties or roads. g m fixtures onto adjacent

INGRESS AND EGREES
All two-way drive lanes shall be 24' - 0" wide minimum (face to face of curb) curbed driveways.

All one-way drive lanes, when required, shall be via 12' - 0" wide minimum (face to face of curb) curbed driveways
Drive lanes between parking bays shall be a minimum of 24' - 0" between parking stalls.

TRASH ENCLOSERS

All trash enclosures shall be built of suitable masonry materials. Materials chosen

match the building it serves wherever possible. Wooden fence type enclosures aref%gthset:;?trt‘ezngggg rtta ;)T'?Ilie
access gate(s). Trash facilities shall be located, as is reasonably possible, away from public vievs; Plar?t material
shall screen all sides of free standing trash enclosure structures except at access gates. Trash eﬁclosures shall be
a minimum of &' - 0" in height and shall be capped appropriately. |

Gates for the trash enclosure shall be constructed of reinforced wooden slats whi ini '
ch are a minimum of 6" wide or
metal plates. Gate hardware shall be as heavy duty as possible to provide for minimal maintenance and sagging.

Concrete filled posts shall be installed both at the rear of the trash enclosure to prevent damage from the actual

dumpster and in the front of the trash enclosure (to the outside of the gate) to i .
trash removal vehicle. gate) to prevent accidental damage from the

All trash enclosures for wet trash shall be provided with a floor drain (attached t ' '
_ o the sanitary sewer system if
allows) and hot/cold water hose bibs. The water utility run to the trash enclosure shall be d;};igned soythat tr:eCOde'

hot/cold water mixer is contained and operated inside the building and the |i ' i :
ne conta
so that freezing is prevented. g INS an automatic drain system

A 25' - 0" concrete apron must be installed in front of the entrance of the trash :
_ enclosure to pre -
parking lot surface due to excessive truck traffic. prevent buckling of the

SCREENING

Service area walls shall be softened with climbing vines or shrubs, if possible, which provide color and texture

Plantings should reach a minimum mature height of 3 ¥ feet and shall totally screen
a 0
surface (exclusive of gates). y tieast 75 % of any one wall

All utility equipment (i.e., meters, transformers, etc.) not within the screened rvi
_ ; , , elc. service are
evergreen planting screen provided. a shall have a natural
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SITE PLAN AND CITY CENTER MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL ’ _—

Denver, Colorado 80204

AURORA, COLORADO e o

Phone: 303 892 1166

PERIPHERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES

PLANTING AND MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS:
All plant material shall be irrigated.

The number and size of new trees shall be per City code.

Plant materials shall be free of disease and harmful insects. Plants which are prone to disease and insect problems
or which may jeopardize the health of adjoining plantings shall not be used. Plants with invasive roots shall not be

planed adjacent to any underground utilities.

The installation of all landscaping shall be done by a professional landscape contractor who follows the procedures
established by the American Association of Landscape Contractors and its local agencies.

No artificial plants of any type shall be allowed within the landscaped area or on the exterior of the building within
the site.

The peripheral property developer shall be responsible for providing, protecting, and maintaining all landscape

Site Plan and City Center Master Plan Submittal

planting and elements in a attractive, healthy, growing condition, replacing any immediately when necessary with —
the same type, size, and quantity of plants. All plants and planting areas shall be kept free of refuse, debris, &
disease, and harmful insects. -
O 5
ACCENT MATERIAL: S g §
— S B
Site furnishings, such as benches, waste receptacles, tables, etc., shall be in character with the building architecture - g E
and the proposed landscaping. << 25
Paving materials for walks, patios, and other outside areas shall be of a rigid type or on a rigid pavement base. Owner:
Pavements shall be of a texture, color, and material compatible with the building and landscape program. Simon Propety Group

115 West Washington Street
indianapolis, IN 46204

Mulch materials shall be shredded bark or other material best suited for and from the local area. Large diameter S 2T
17) 263-2333 (fax)

bark chips or chunk bark are not acceptable.

Engineer:

Edging shall be used to separate grass areas from shrubs, ground cover and mulch and shall be made of a good Ma,ﬁ,,,ani::z;g Engineers
4251 Kipiing

quality plastic material or steel. Weather resistant (redwood, cedar) or treated wood edging may not be used. h oy .
Whest Ridge, Colorado 0034

(303) 431-6100
(303) 431-9361 (fax)

SIGNAGE:
The maximum height of individual wall sign letters shculd be no greater than that allowed in the Aurora City Place Architect:
Altoon + Porter

development north of Alameda Avenue, between Abilene Street and Sable Boulevard (54-inch maximum). 444 South Flower Strest. 48t Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 225-1900
(213) 225-1901

Signs should be placed at appropriate locations that are compatible with the architecture and massing. Sign Rk
locations should not detract from the architectural character of the building on which it is located. Sloomperrcom
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AURORA MALL

SITE PLAN AND CITY CENTER MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL

DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR AURORA MALL (EXCLUDING SIMON CONTROLLED PROPERTY)

ARCHITECTURE:

All primary building entrances should be identified with architectural details such as towers, projections, varied roofs,
framing elements or covered entryways.

Dark tinted or mirror windows are discouraged.

All buildings which have a significant visual impact should provide articulation, fenestrations and/or material
changes on all facades.

All buildings should have a repeating pattern at all facades that includes either color changes, texture changes,
material changes, or expression of an architectural or structural change in places, such as offsets, reveals or

projecting ribs.

Roofs should be a prominent and complimentary element of a buildings architecture and should conform to the
following criteria:

A. Buildings with flat roofs should be designed to create visual interest by using variations in parapet heights.
B. All buildings should include roof features such as pitched roof elements, detailed parapets, or entry features.
C. Acceptable sloped roof materials include standing seam metal and concrete roof tiles.

All building colors should be complementary with the primary mall struciure. Intense, bright or florescent colors
should not be used.

Appropriate finish materials for walls are natural materials such as brick, synthetic stone, stucco, and similar durable
architectural materials. Painted brick may be considered in unique instances where matches for existing materials
can not be found. Concrete masonry units and poured-in-place tilt-up concrete panels are not allowed. Pre-cast
concrete panels with a decorative finish are allowed.

Building facades should incorporate a pedestrian scale character. This should be accomplished through a hierarchy
of scale. Use of cornices, bases, fenestration, arcades, display and windows are methods that provide and
strengthen a pedestrian scale by reducing the scale of a building.

Ground floor facades facing pedestrian walkways should have architectural interest and articulation through features
such as arcades, entry promedades, projections or recesses or architectural planes, change in materials and

display windows.

AURORA, COLORADO

LANDSCAPE:

Landscaping should be integrated with building design. Consideration should be given to plant material types

growth rates, canopy size and required maintenance in relationship to building locati i ite i
. . o)
site utilities. P g location and operation, site lines, and

A variety of plant material should be incorporated including indigenous drou ' '
_ : ; ght vegetation, and perennial and
annual flower beds. Tree plantings should include an equal distribution of deciduous and evergrgen species.

Landscaping adjacent to building facades and entrances shall comply with Aurora City Code Chapter 146-14
Appropriate landscape materials are found on Attachment "B."

SIGNAGE:

The maximum height of individual wall sign letters should be no ' '
greater than that allowed in the Aurora City Plac
development north of Alameda Avenue, between Abilene Street and Sable Boulevard (54-inch maximum)Ity ace

Signs should be placed at appropriate locations that are compatible with the archi ' '
- chitecture and massing.
locations should not detract from the architectural character of the building on which it is located sng. Sien

BUILDING ORIENTATION:

All pad buildings should be oriented towards street, and/or, drive corners with no parking areas located between

buildings and the adjacent street and entry drive. ildi - : :
strest or drive. J ry drive. The building entry should be oriented towards either the adjacent
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GENERAL NOTES:
]
1. NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED!
2. NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQD (1:250
3. SITE AREA = 194,376 SQ. FT. (4.46 ACRES)
4. ALL RADIUS ARE 3-0" U.N.O.
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GENERAL LANDSCAPING NOTES:

1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST CONFORM TO THE COLORADO NURSERYMEN ASSOCIATION STANDARDS AND ALL STATE AND FEDERAL
STANDARDS. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO AMERICAN NURSERY STANDARDS.

2. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED TO PROTECT BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.

3. ALL NEW PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 12 MONTHS AFTER INSTALLATION AND REPLACED IN CASES OF DISEASE OR
DEATH. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS NOT REQUIRED TO REPLACE PLANT MATERIAL DUE TO VANDALISM OR UNUSUAL ACTS OF
GOD,(TORNADOS,ETC..)PLANT MATERIAL IN THIS CASE WILL BE REPLACED BY OWNER.

4. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINE GRADING OF THE PLANTING AREAS.

5. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING WHERE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE AND CAUTIOUSLY WORKING AROUND
THEM. ANY COSTS FOR DAMAGES THAT OCCUR DUE TO LANDSCAPING PROCEDURES WILL BE THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY.

6. ANY TOPSOIL REMOVED SHALL BE CONSERVED FOR LATER USE. TOPSOIL BROUGHT TO THE SITE SHALL BE FREE OF HARD CLOTS, STIFF
CLAY, HARD PAN, STONE, WEED,SOD, DEBRIS, INSECTS, AND ANY TOXIC MATERIAL HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWTH.

7. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE LANDSCAPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN. FOR ANY DESCREPENCIES
BETWEEN TABLE AND PLAN, PLAN SHOULD BE FOLLOWED.

8. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION: (REFER TO CIVIL DRAWING AND NOTES
FOR DRAINAGE AND GRADING) BMPS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE SITE SURROUNDING CONSTRUCTION AREA, PRIOR TO DISTURBING SOIL. BMP IS
A "PHYSICAL, STRUCTURAL, OR MANAGERIAL PRACTICE OR DEVICE THAT PREVENTS OR REDUCES EROSION OR SEDIMENT." (ie: SILT FENCE,
WATTLES) BMPS MUST BE LEFT IN PLACE UNTIL GERMINATION OCCURS (AFTER CONSTRUCTION), IN ADDITION BMPS MUST BE INSPECTED AND
REINSTALLED AT THE END OF EACH DAY TO INSURE PROTECTION FROM EROSION AND FOR PROPER SEDIMENT CONTROL. CONTRACTOR MUST
STORE ALL MATERIALS ON SITE WITH APPROPRIATE BMPS IN PLACE

9. TREES SHALL BE STAKED TO PREVENT BEING BLOWN OVER IN THE WIND. IF THIS DOES OCCUR, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO REPLANT OR REPLACE IN CASE OF DAMAGE. REMOVE ALL STAKING MATERIALS AT THE ONE YEAR INSPECTION AND FINAL
WALK THROUGH.

10. FOR GROUNDCOVER AND SHRUB BEDS: ADD 4 CUBIC YARDS OF ORGANIC COMPOST PER 1000 SF OF SOIL. MIX INTO SOIL (3"ON TOP OF
SOIL) WORK INTO THE TOP 6"INCHES OF SOIL. ADD 25 PERCENT ORGANIC MATTER, BY VOLUME, TO THE BACKFILLSOIL WHEN PLANTING NEW
MATERIAL. WATER WHEN FINISHED TO SETTLE SOIL (DO NOT COMPACT) AND BRING SOIL INTO BETTER CONTACT WITH THE ROOTS.
REMOVE ALL WIRE AND BURLAP/CONTAINMENT MATERIAL. (SEE PLANTING DETAIL)

11. FOR TREES/SHRUBS: EXCAVATE 3 TIMES GREATER THAN THE ROOTBALL DIAMETER AND NO DEEPER THAN ROOTBALL ITSELF, SET
ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH TOP OF BALL 2-3" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, BACKFILL HOLE WITH SOIL COMBINED WITH 25%%%
ORGANIC MATTER BY VOLUME OF SOIL. WATER WHEN FINISHED TO SETTLE SOIL AND TO BRING SOIL INTO BETTER CONTACT WITH THE
ROOTS. REMOVE AT LEAST HALF WIRE, BURLAP OR OTHER CONTAINMENT MATERIAL/ SHRUBS REMOVE ALL CONTAINING MATERIAL. (SEE
PLANTING DETAILS)

12. FOR SEED AREAS - PREPARE GROUND BY FIRST REMOVING ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE. EXCAVATE 12" MIN. BRING IN TOP SOIL AND FILL
DIRT SMOOTH GRADE AND BROADCAST SEED. RAKE SEED INTO SOIL; PROVIDE TEMPORARY IRRIGATION FOR ALL SEEDED AREAS. ON SLOPE
USE EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS TO HOLD SEED IN PLACE.

13. ALL LANDSCAPE BEDS NEXT TO BUILDING - NATURAL CEDAR FIBROUS BARK MULCH (RECYCLED OK IF FIBROUS & CLEAN) 3" THICK OVER
WATER PERMEABLE FABRIC. DO NOT USE FABRIC AROUND PERENNIALS AND GROUND COVER TO ENCOURAGE SPREADING.

14. FOR PARKING LOT AND MEDIAN LANDSCAPING - USE /4" - 1" RIVER ROCK OVER LANDSCAPE FABRIC.

15. FOR ALL PLANTING AREAS - PREPARE PLATING BEDS BY FIRST REMOVING ALL ASPHALT, CONCRETE, OR EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL
EXCEPT FOR TREES TO BE SAVED. EXCAVATE TO REMOVE ROAD BASE. FILL WITH GOOD TOP SOIL; MIX TOP SOIL WITH COMPOST - 4 CUBIC
YARDS PER 1,000 S.F.

16. NATIVE SEED MIX - USE ARKANSAS VALLEY ROCKY MOUNTAIN NATIVE SEED MIX - BROADCAST SEED - 20-25 LBS. / ACRE - 20% ARIZONA

FESCUE; 20% SLENDER WHEATGRASS; 15% BLUE GRAMA; 15% BUFFALO GRASS; 15% THICKSPIKE WHEAT GRASS; 15% WESTERN WHEATGRASS.

17. WILDFLOWER MIX - USE ARKANSAS VALLEY - ALL PERENNIAL WILD FLOWER MIX - 1 LB. /6,000 S.F. - BROADCAST SEED IN NATIVE SEED MIX
AREAS.

18. LOW GROW SEED MIX - USE ARKANSAS VALLEY LOW GROW MIX - AT RATE SPECIFIED BY ARKANSAS VALLEY - BROADCAST SEED.

19. WILDFLOWER MIX IN LOW GROW AREA - USE ARKANSAS VALLEY LOW GROW WILDFLOWER SEED MIX - 1 LB. /6,000 S.F.

20. SURFACE MATERIALS: WALKS - CONCRETE; PARKING LOT - ASPHALT

21."ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH FOR MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
ENTRY"

22."THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL

LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAN, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY."

23."ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AND PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR NON-IRRIGATED NATIVE, RESTORATIVE, AND DRYLAND GRASS AREAS THAT
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN SEC. 146-1429 AND/OR SEC. 146-1435 MUST BE WATERED BY AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND
IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS
FOUND IN THE CITY OF AURORA IRRIGATION ORDINANCE."

24. MAINTENANCE:

ROCK AND MULCH AREAS TO BE REPLENISHED AS NEEDED.

TREE GUYS AND STAKES SHOULD BE REMOVED AT 1 YEAR INSPECTION.

ALL ORNAMENTAL GRASSES CUT TO GROUND IN APRIL. EXCEPT BLUE AVENA GRASS - CUT IT TO GROUND EVERY THIRD YEAR.
KEEP ALL LANDSCAPING FREE OF WEEDS, PESTS & LITTER.

REPLACE DEAD PLANT MATERIAL WITHIN 30 DAYS OR A.S.AP.

PROVIDE WATER - EFFICIENT AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION FOR PLANT MATERIALS NEXT TO BUILDING, IN PARKING LOT, & ALONG R.O.W.
MEDIANS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY IRRIGATION FOR SEEDED AREAS TO ESTABLISH AND TO WATER WHEN NECESSARY.

e  MOW NATIVE GRASSES IN FALL

e PRUNE OUT DEAD LIMBS ON EXISTING TREES.

25. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS WILL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN THREE FEET - SIX INCHES (3' 6”) AND NOT MORE THAN EIGHT (8) FEET FROM THE
BACK OF CURB TO THE CENTER OF THE HYDRANT, WITH A MINIMUM CLEARANCE ON ALL OTHER SIDES WILL BE FIVE (5) FEET.

26. LANDSCAPING MATERIAL CANNOT BE OMITTED OR REDUCED BASED ON THE INSTALLATION OF A FIRE HYDRANT WITHIN A PARKING LOT
ISLAND OR PLANT BED. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE ISLAND OR PLANT BED BE CONSTRUCTED LARGE ENOUGH TO ADEQUATELY
ACCOMMODATE BOTH LANDSCAPING MATERIAL AND FIRE HYDRANTS IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH ALL CITY STANDARDS.

STANDARD RIGHTS-OF WAY TABLE

STREET REQUIRED TREES PROVIDED TREES

MALL FRONTAGE 8 11 (INCLUDED SOME EXISTING TREES)

BUILDING LANDSCAPING TABLE

LABLE ELEVATION TREES SHRUBS GRASSES PERENNIALS
A NORTH-EAST (FRONT) 1 6 53 7

B SOUTH-EAST 0 13 1 32

C SOUTH-WEST 0 8 28 0

D NORTH-WEST 4 18 9 23+ G.C.

TREE PRESERVATION TABLE

TREE REMOVED TREE MITIGATED
(2) RUSSIAN OLIVE (16") (ONE-HALF DEAD) EAST SIDE
(1) ASH (9") EAST SIDE | (3) 3" KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE - EXTRA - STREET FRONTAGE
(1) PEAR (14") EAST SIDE

WATER USAGE TABLE

NON-WATER CONSERVING | WATER CONSERVING NON-WATER (Z) USING

AROUND BUILDING: 3,762 S.F. SEEDED AREAS: 88,326 S.F.

PARKING MEDIANS: 13,383 S.F.

A

TO BACKFILL AND TOPSOIL

APPLY SPECIFIED MULCH 3"-4" ABOVE

247 OF ORGANIC MULCH FINISH GRADE AS SHOWN

PRUNE ALL DEAD OR
DAMAGED WOOD LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
= AFTER PLANTING. Susan McCabe, ASLA
| P .
N USE 3 GUY ASSEMBLIES
> 5?” 9, USE 3 GUY ASSEMBLIES Colorado License, Number 426
Z WJr/i‘,  TREES OVER 3" CAL. 6419 S Newport Ct
. ,p,\gl" LB — INSTALL SAUCER IN Centennial, CO 80111
NOTE: BROKEN OR CRUMBLING rz /A NATIVE AREAS
ROOTBALLS WILL BE REJECTED A nw‘§ : (303) 713-9677
a7 &' = USE NYLON TREE PRUNE DAMAGED OR DEAD WOOD
TOP MOST ROOT IN ROOT BALL: 35" g @b‘ ;:‘ = %RR/EPS AT END OF PRIOR TO PLANTING.
% P )
ABOVE EXISTING GRADE W/ﬁ ;& 12 GAUGE GALVANIED PLANT SHRUB 2" HIGHER THAN
EXISTING GRADE =4 ‘g,‘: !!' N~ WIRE ORIGINAL GROWN GRADE
BACKFILL WITH AMENDED SOIL T~ 24'x3/4"P.V.C. DIG PITTWICE AS WIDE AS
EXISTING TREE MARKED TO PROTECT 25% ORGANIC MATTER ADDED l! ISCEEE/I\?/ISRETSYPICAL) THE CONTAINER
1 .
1l

9

APPLIED OVER PLANTING AREA
AND AWAY FROM TRUNK
BURLAP, ROPE, AND WIRE
DRIP LINE REMOVED FROM TOP 1/2 OF LOOSEN SIDES OF ROOTBALL
_ ROOT BALL AT MINIMUM
% ROOTBALL SITTING DIRECT TGREST&EAE’:EODOIEYESS W/ NOTES:
o BRIGHT COLORED PLASTIC. FENCING ONTOP OF UNDISTURBED SOIL BACKFILL AND WATER-IN THOROUGHLY
i SECURED BY METAL POSTS STRAPS. USE 2 GUY WIRES - N
" SLOPE SIDED HOLE IS 3 TIMES -BROKEN ROOTBALLS WILL BE REJECTED
AS WIDE AS THE ROOTBALL DIA.
ANY UNDERGROUND LINES NEEDED IN DRIP PLANTING AREA SHALL BE LOOSENED AND AERATED SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
ZONE SHALL GO MIN. 24" UNDER ROOTS AT LEAST 3 TO 5 TIMES THE DIA. OF ROOT BALL
NOT TO SCALE
SCALE: N.T.S. B SCALE: N.T.S. C SCALE: N.T.S.

SIGHT TRIANGLE -
SHOWN SHADED

2
o,

%
A=06°45'00x
R=510.00'

L=60.08'
Chd=S842°21'59"E

SIGHT TRIANGLE -
SHOWN SHADED

\

. FUTURE LOT
/53,368 SQ. FT.

!

/' 1.23 ACRES

SIGHT TRIANGLE -
SHOWN SHADED

EXISTING
1 STORY
BUILDING

5

15
10| 20 40 60 80

OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN |

SCALE: 1" =40"-0"

THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF LEE ARCHITECTS/
INTERIOR DESIGNERS. DO NOT REPRODUCE WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF LEE ARCHITECTS/INTERIOR DESIGNERS.
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SIGHT TRIANGLE - % // é/ ________________ _—_——————-_—_-__—_—_—_—_— 4 —— -_—— T ——————————— T— ————————— r 1

~ SIGHT TRIANGLE - I SIGHT TRIANGLE -
~ SHOWN SHADED / VSHOWN SHADED X YSHOWN SHADED | iea=an)
~ - X | I /x/uﬁigu
S~
S~ 2 |
~ < [ ] 5 .
< - | I
~ < (6)Hummingbird Flower #1 1 (12)English Lavender #1
1)Existing Russian-Olive to Remain (2) Existi " Cal. i i 2)Existi i — ,!/\ / (4} Existing 9" Call Ash (32")I((:erlltucky Coffee Tree Expresso
' Cal. - Prune dead i e rémoved * Cal. - Prune dead limbs & ct | to be removed ak
| O L = \ 77\
/
| ) \ 4 Rad \ 4
, * * * * * * ‘ THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF LEE ARCHITECTS/
4 \ INTERIOR DESIGNERS. DO NOT REPRODUCE WITHOUT
N v — WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF LEE ARCHITECTS/INTERIOR DESIGNERS.
o L T W D ~ G - 5
(3)Bluechip Juniper #5 (SEENOTES) (6)Bluechip Juniper #5 ROCK MULCH ~~ CD S C’tl -~
H -
(6)Scarlet Carpet Rose #5 (55)Red Switch Grass #1 l l (12)Scarlet Carpet Rose #5 (SEE NOTES) U) m :IL': 8 L‘q?
(5)Rabbit Brush #5 g?j}'ée?tuc"y Coffee Tree Expresso |_ | (5)Rabbit Brush #5 |— Ll E®3g
e . " al. _—— —_—— 5 %
WATER CONSERVING 20 g’r)f:;s;:‘:dc;':ebg Qs;;?elzfmam 10 Cat: (1)Shademaster Locust 2 1/2" Cal. 1 | ( ) Z D é
2)Buffalo Juniper #5 14)Orange Daylily #1 o
(4)Blue Avena Grass #1 (6)Stella De Oro Daylily #1 | | (Buftalo Junip (141orande Dayliy LL] O ¢ o
. (1)Sunburst Locust 2 1/2" Cal (21)Rabbit Brush #5 <
(5)Buffalo Juniper #5 (4)Feather Reed Grass #1 | | >
| )Stella De Oro i I— CD H
| \ - Ll >3
- | | T 5 ¢
LOW GROW MIX - SEED - \
WITH WILDFLOWERS P | I I~ ] ( ) E 8 o
7 ] o
CIIRA | | cD 0OC 23
S - . ~ — O ¥
a SIS K/ Nz Co ‘ 1t I O =54
(15)Stella De Oro Daylily #1 R Y . [ O R S0 AR IR MY AN PO RIS NRCHNNS! AIC-COAN SNCN S NS I SO RNCT NS RPN S NP N N \ < ~ 8 6| g
n - - - q ~ -
' (1)Swamp White Oak 2 1/2" Cal. e ********* ﬂ* **** ** * REMOVE EXISTING m <O 8
baaaRal  Ral s alo s Rak s R s s s R sBsnd B (2)Feather Reed Grass #1 I A PREPARE L] Wl sSee
T (%6},\ i i i i : GROUND. SEED W/ - LW
/ ———|| - + (2)Sunburst'Locust 2 1/2" Cal 53)Hpavy Metal Switch Grass #1 \ . a NATIVE MIX (SEE NOTES) I— ns =
7 a @F‘D . | | 7 /A\ | l (2)Buffalo Juniper #5 V \ Z 'c"‘\l) Z0
/ \ | | '&\\ - i (6)Hummingbird Flower #1 I (4)Blue Avena Grass #1 ] I — c“\lj g E
* [\ AN |
// AT VR S RN I R B{ W /> N4 A (1)Golden Rain Tree 2" Cal.
- {J)Orange Dayiily # : 4 (4)Double Red Knock Out Roses #5 14" Cal. Pear to be removed c
—~ p . (3)3-Leaf Sumac #5 .
— = guﬂ (2)Globe Spruce #5 _ -
~ 7 N (10)Rabbit Brush #5 — i ' (3fhite Guara #1
- 7 N ; : (4)White Guara #1 L
— ‘ CEDAR MULCH NEXT
— g TO BUILDING (TYP.) ~ \4I//
2 . o
—~ . (5)Varigated Feather Reed Grass #1 .
@ﬁ) (14)Creeping Red Phlox #1 ————-—— — (ﬁ@
: . )Existing Russian Olive to Remain RN — ] O | e
N\ " Cal. - : 2)Buffalo Juniper #5 . WATER CONSERVING i
\\ = N 20" Cal. - Prune dead limbs & protect ()— p - (4)Varigated Feather Reed Grass #1 TONE REOUND U NG (2)DW. Mugo Pine #6
.\ \ ~gA s (6)Stella De Oro Daylily #1 : ) | B . (3)White Guara #1
(1)Sunburst Locust 2 1/2" Cal / /- D - (6)Hummingbird Flower #1
o . I \/ ' (3)3-Leaf Sumac #5 -—
\ T3 — WATER ZONE 2 - EXISTING = (5)Orange Daylily #1 WATER ZONE
~” (3) Existing Austrian Pine to Remain - 1 STORY I
\ A\ . —— (4)Flats Periwinkle (6" o.c.)
\ \ ” ' 40' - Protect . BUILDING
\ O\ ‘ . L (6)Hummingbird Flower #1
, g i . . N Lt
\ - (10)Mahonia Repens #1 (3)3-Leaf Sumac #5 (3)White Guara #1 [
FUTURE BUILDING SITE - ] 4 D g
PREPARE GROUND. 3 o
< \ SEED WITH NATIVE MIX ' (4)Japanese Tree Liloc - Clump (6-8") . Q
' (SEE NOTES) — - L WATER CONSERVING ZONE ©
A \ \ (1)Swamp White Oak 2 1/2" Cal. . G | 8
L (2)Swamp White Oak 2 1/2" Cal.
(2)Globe Spruce #5 - ée — 2%%"»1%#22? > <
(5)Stella De Oro Daylily #1 ol B — 1 [ E § n'd
— - : i ; CEDAR MULCH NEXT . ' - . 2
(10)Rabbit Brush #5 E— T (lahonia Repens #1 TO BUILDING (TYP.) (2)DW. Mugo Pine #6 AN 2 K<
P LAN T TAB L E (5)Moonshine Yarrow #1 L (28)Blue Avena Grass #1 (8)White Bud Dwarf Mugo Pine #6 a - (ﬁf) : § "
c N o .9 >
eed Grass #1 N S — ¥ (6)Rabbit Brush #5 w N Z
TREES —— ) AR . i CE§< \= (21)Orange Daylily #1 O LIQ-. <>(
Symbol Quantity Scientific Name Common Name Planting Size Water Usage " T T : IR o] B S ] R T - . 1L
—— , - (5[ (1)Red Oak 2 1/2" Cal |- : : o ' : : R G (1)Varigated Maiden Grass #1 s 1 oo <
% 6 Gymnocladus Dioicas 'Expresso Kentucky Coffee Tree Expresso 3"-Cal W.C. _ . : / < = 0O
% 1 Gleditsid Triacanthos Inermis "Shademaster" Shademaster Locust 2 1/2"-Cal W.C. . . - EL’ v-gé g
(5)Stella De Oro Daylil (3)Buffalo Juniper #5 - L o
@ 6 Quercus Bicolor Swamp White Oak 2 1/2"-Cal W.C. o Q n s <
. ) - I O o ‘ (1)Red Oak 2 1/2" Cal -
@ 4 Gleditsia Tricanthos Inermis Sunburst Locust 2 1/2"-Cal W.C. o S e E Q<
ONNE Quercus Rubra Red Oak 2 1/2"-Cal w.C. (4)Buffalo Juniper #5 = .y (6)Stella De Oro Daylily #1 =
o N J - 2
@ 2 Koelreuteria Paniculata Golden Rain Tree 2"-Cal W.C. - (3)Feather Reed Grass #1 - E
@ 4 Syringa Reticulata Japanese Tree Liloc 6-8' Clump Low 8
@ 6 Crataegus Crusgali 'Inermis’ Cockspur Hawthorn 6-8' Clump W.C. — (1)Red Oak 2 1/2" Cal ;
$4 5 Existing Fraxinus Existing Green Ash Varies W.C. Moss Rock Boulder (Typical) -
oss Rock Boulder ica ;
53 2 Existing Angustifolia Existing Russian Olive 22"-Cal W.C. P (6)Buffalo Juniper #5 O\
e IRE Existing Pinus Nigra Existing Austrian Pine 40 W.C. (7)Moonshine Yarrow #1 (6)English Lavender #1 %)
Total 42 Z\
SHRUBS
(4)Blue Avena Grass #1
Symbol Quantity Scientific Name Common Name Planting Size Water Usage
WATER ZONE Z -
@ 9 Juniperus Horiz. 'Bluechip’ Bluechip Juniper 5-Gal. W.C. — /
€) |24 Juniperus Sabina 'Buffalo’ Buffalo Juniper 5-Gal. W.C. (1)Golden Rain Tree 2" Cal. i
@ 57 Chrysothamnus Nauseosus Rabbit Brush 5-Gal. Z - - / Job No: 1 5048
. . > :
@ 15 Rhus Trilobata 3 Leaf Sumac 5-Gal. z n (5)May Night Salvia #1 e Auend ase / -
@{ . . 2N
@ 4 Picea Pungens Glauca Globe Spruce 5-Gal. W.C. (10)May Night Salvia #1 - AP CLEAN UP BACK SLOPE -
— N P«” REMOVE DEAD TREES & WEEDS.
O 18 Rosa 'Carpet' Scarlet Carpet Rose 5-Gal. W.C. (6)Clump Cockspur Hawthorn (6-8") /J‘,\/ 5VI?L?3IEFI|E_I<D)\‘IIVV|IET$SN(QEEIE c?_:_EIIEE;D) & Revisions:
{D 4 Pinus Mugo Slowmound DW. Mugo Pine 6-Gal. W.C. (6)Flats - Turkish Veronica P g KEEP EXISTING LIVE TREES
: Whi : . : KEEP EXISTING LIVE SHRUBS
Q:} 8 Pinus Mugo 'White Bud White Bud Dwarf Mugo Pine 6-Gal. W.C. _ ' . / KEEP EXISTING NATIVE GRASSES
O Rosa ‘Double Knockout Double Red Knock Out Roses 5-Gal. Low (6)3-Leaf Sumac #5 (10)EAglish Lavender #1 (14)Rudebekia #1 - -
(1)Kentucky Coffee Tree Expresso€ STZQ)m WATER CONSERVING ZONE -
Total 143 3" Cal. S A
=
GRASSES / PERENNIALS TRASH ENCLOSURE- ’QII\’ .;‘ . \
Symbol Quantity Scientific Name Common Name Planting Size | Water Usage REFER EXTERIOR |V
ELEVATION SHEET 4 \
* 55 Panicum Virgatum 'Shenandoah’ Red Switch Grass 1-Gal. W.C. ‘|
* 53 Panicum Viragtum 'Heavy Metal' Heavy Metal Switch Grass 1-Gal. W.C. \
* 48 Helictotricon Sempervirens Blue Avena Grass 1-Gal. Low \ \
@ 9 Calamagrostis Acutifolia Avalanche Varigated Feather Reed Grass 1-Gal. Low REMOVE EXISTING \ Date
@ 13 Calamagrostis Acutiflora 'Karl Forester' Feather Reed Grass 1-Gal. Low éggﬁﬁlg 'SE:EF",QRE AUG. 31 , 2016
: e Qi : : : ; NATIVE SEED & WILD
@ 1 Miscanthris Sinensis Varigated Varigated Maiden Grass 1-Gal. Low FLOWERS(SEE NOTES) Drawn by Checked by
(@) 46 Hemerocallis 'Stella De Oro' Stella De Oro Daylily 1-Gal. Low PROVIDE TEMPORARY
- - - IRRIGATION LTD KPZ
©® 12 Achillea 'Moonshine' Moonshine Yarrow 1-Gal. W.C.
O 16 Mahonia Repens Mahonia Repens 1-Gal. W.C. Title
) 13 Gaura Lindhelmeri White Guara 1-Gal. W.C.
O 27 Lavandula Anqustifolia 'Munstead' English Lavender 1-Gal. W.C. E N LA RG E D
O 49 Hemerocallis Hybrid Orange Orange Daylily 1-Gal. Low LAN DSCAP E
O | Salvia May Night May Night Salvia 1-Gal w.C. REMOVE DEAD TREES & WEEDS
O 24 Zauschneria Garrettii Hummingbird Flower 1-Gal. W.C. RE-SEED WITH NATIVE SEED & P LAN
* 14 Phlox Subulat Creeping Red Phl 1-Gal L WILDFLOWERS (SEE NOTES)
0X subulata reeping e 0X al. ow KEEP EXISTING LIVE TREES
; : KEEP EXISTING LIVE SHRUBS
® 14 Rudebekia Rudebekia 1-Gal. Low KEEP EXISTING NATIVE GRASSES 0 5 10 15 20 40
6 Veronica Liwanensis Turkish Veronica Flats W.C. G S C
4 Vinea Minor Periwinkle Flats - 6"o.c. Low ” / E N LAR E D LAN D AP E P LAN
” SCALE: 1"=20"-0" -
Total 419 =
”
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NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 134 + 8 H.C. = 142
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQ'D (1:250 SF) =73

SITE AREA = 194,376 SQ. FT. (4.46 ACRES)

ALL RADIUS ARE 3'-0" U.N.O.

Hon =

THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF LEE ARCHITECTS/
INTERIOR DESIGNERS. DO NOT REPRODUCE WITHOUT

A PORTION OF LOT 6, BLOCK 1, l
AURORA MALL SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 2,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED NOVEMBER 18, 2005 ~ U) & Rl A
AT RECEPTION NO. B5174817, CD D: T N0
COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO. ||-|_J S ;
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POLE DETAILS
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<o S5
— -~ X
Z X5
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5 5 Sy
L T E
<+ e A
: hit
~ <
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1
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GRADE ﬁ
Y [
” ” \8
TYPE "B 3
N, 3. 2.4\ 2.2 2.9 %o 1. .3 1.1 b9 be b.a b3 b2 b v b1 bo FIXTURE DETAIL
/¥ A4 DONBLE /
1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 WALL
s o ba b3 b2 b2 b ba —’/ Job o 15048
f/
5 %3 b2 b2 B b b " Revisions:
3 %2 b2 b1 b ba ,/’
+ + + + —/
. -
1 %1 ba '0—.1/
3 e ‘
% Date
N AUG. 19, 2016
SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN ©
SCALE: 1"=30-0" Drawn by Checked by
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE STATISTICAL AREA SUMMARY l SRADE LTD KPZ
Project: AURORA CREDIT UNION Project: AURORA CREDIT UNION /[ Title
SYMBOL QTY LABEL ARRANGEMENT | LAMP TYPE COLOR LUMENS | LLF SHIELDING DESCRIPTION | ABEL AVG. MAX MIN AVG /MAX I\/IAX/I\/IIN TYPE "C” ITE
=] 2 A2 SINGLE 400W_MH DK. BRONZE | 36000 |1.000 | FULL CUT OFF| COOPER GSM—AM—400MH-MT—-2S—FG-BZ, RTS 30’ POLE (BRONZE) TOTAL AREA wE 5 0.0 0.0 0.0 FIXTURE DETAIL S
C= 1 A3 SINGLE 400W MH DK. BRONZE | 36000 |1.000 |FULL CUT OFF| COOPER GSM—AM—400MH—MT—3S—FG—BZ, RTS 30’ POLE (BRONZE) : : : : : PHOTOMETRIC
[Cl=] 7 A4 SINGLE 400W MH DK. BRONZE | 36000 |1.000 |FULL CUT OFF| COOPER GSM—AM—400MH—MT—4S—FG—BZ, RTS 30" POLE (BRONZE) PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATIONS (1.0LLF) PLAN
Ooeo 3 A4 DOUBLE 400W MH DK. BRONZE | 72000 |[1.000 |FULL CUT OFF| COOPER GSM—-AM2 @180—400MH—MT—2S—FG—-BZ, RTS 30’ POLE (BRONZE)
c ) B SINGLE LED DK. BRONZE | 5002 1.000 | FULL CUT OFF| COOPER ENV—-EOZ2—-LED—-E1-BL2—7030-B~Z
o 4 C SINGLE LED SILVER 3600 1.000 | NO COOPER 673 WP L3/835 ALP 2HTB/1PVTIB/SE

17032 W. 64TH CIRCLE
ARVADA, COLORADO 80007
(p) 720.810.5714
3consultingengineers.com
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DESCRIPTION

The Galleria luminaires beauty and versatility make it an excellent choice
for roadway and general area lighting applications. An aesthetic reveal in
the formed aluminum housing gives the Galleria luminaire a distinctive
look while a variety of mounting options and lamp wattages provide

maximum flexibility.

The Galleria luminaires superior light distributions makes it the optimum
choice for almost any small, medium or large area lighting application.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

McGraw-Edison

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

HOUSING: Formed aluminum
housing with stamped reveal

has interior-welded seams for
structural integrity and is finished
in premium TGIC polyester powder
coat. U.L. listed and CSA certified
for wet locations. DOOR: Formed
aluminum door has heavy-duty
hinges, captive retaining screws
and is finished in premium TGIC
polyester powder coat. {Spider
mount unit has steel door.)

Electrical

BALLAST TRAY: Ballast tray is
hard-mounted to housing interior
for cooler operation.

DIMENSIONS

Optics

REFLECTOR: Choice of fourteen
high efficiency optical systems
utilizing horizontal and vertical
lamp orientations. Optional high
efficiency segmented optical
systems constructed of premium
95% reflective anodized aluminum
sheet. Optical segments are rigidly
mounted inside a thick gauge
aluminum housing for superior
protection. All segment faces

are clean of rivet heads, tabs or
other means of attachment which
may cause streaking in the light
distribution. Standard with mogul-
base socket. All optical modules
feature quick disconnect wiring
plugs and are field rotatable in
90° increments. LENS: Convex
tempered glass lens or flat glass.

Mounting

Extruded aluminum arm includes
internal bolt guides allowing for
easy positioning of fixture during
assembly. Specify arm-included
mounting for contractor-friendly
single carton packaging of housing
and arm.

ARM DRILLING

ARM MOUNT SPIDER MOUNT

DIMENSIONAL DATA
Fixture A B C D E F
" " 1 /an _a/a" 8" [152mm] 158" [381mm]
GSM 1 3-1/2 19-1/4 21-3/4

[279mm] | [89rmm] | [4BOmm] | [852mm] | 14 (356mm] 16" [408mm]

GsL 14-1/2" 4-1/4" 25-7/8"

[279mm] | [108mm] | [657mm] | [6B8mm] | 44 [856mm] | 19-3/4" [502mm]

27" 8" [182mm] | 18-3/4" [476mm)]

NOTE: Top cao used on GSM with 1000V fat glass verticslly lsmped optics only,

EF:1T°N

Fowering Business Worldwide

TYPE "M"

—
2-5/16"
[59mm]
G 3/4" [19mm]

/ .| Dia. Hole
2-7/16" [62mm]

4-7/8" [124mm]

. (258" [16mm]
= """"Dia, iHoIes

GSM/GSL
GALLERIA
SQUARE

100 - 1000W

Pulse Start Metal Halide
High Pressure Sodium
Metal Halide

ARCHITECTURAL AREA
LUMINAIRE

ENERGY DATA

CWA Ballast Input Watts
150W MP HPF {185 Watts)
178W MP HPF {198 Watts) ®
250W MP HPF {283 Watts) ®
250W HPS HPF {295 Watts)
400W MP HPF {452 Watts) ®
400W HPS HPF {457 Watts)
750W MP HPF {820 Watts)
1000W MH HPF {1080 Watts)
1000W HPS HPF (1100 Watts)

EPA

Effective Projected Area: {Sq. Ft.)
[Without Arm]

GSM: 2.40 GSL: 3.90

[Spider Mount]

GSM: 2.86 GSL: 4.45

SHIPPING DATA
Approximate Net Weight:
GSM: 79 Ibs. {36 kgs.)
GSL: 88 Ibs. {40 kgs.)

e*.“‘"@
’_@@r‘ TDS00016EN
R 2016-07-26 10:61:03

A2: 400W MH, BRONZE @ 30' A.F.G., GSM-AM-400MH-MT-2S-FG-BZ

DESCRIPTION

The Galleria luminaires beauty and versatility make it an excellent choice
for roadway and general area lighting applications. An aesthetic reveal in
the formed aluminum housing gives the Galleria luminaire a distinctive
look while a variety of mounting options and lamp wattages provide

maximum flexibility.

The Galleria luminaires superior light distributions makes it the optimum
choice for almost any small, medium or large area lighting application.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

McGraw-Edison

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

HOUSING: Formed aluminum
housing with stamped reveal

has interior-welded seams for
structural integrity and is finished
in premium TGIC polyester powder
coat. U.L. listed and CSA certified
for wet locations. DOOR: Formed
aluminum door has heavy-duty
hinges, captive retaining screws
and is finished in premium TGIC
polyester powder coat. {Spider
mount unit has steel door.)

Electrical

BALLAST TRAY: Ballast tray is
hard-mounted to housing interior
for cooler operation.

DIMENSIONS

Optics

REFLECTOR: Choice of fourteen
high efficiency optical systems
utilizing horizontal and vertical
lamp orientations. Optional high
efficiency segmented optical
systems constructed of premium
95% reflective anodized aluminum
sheet. Optical segments are rigidly
mounted inside a thick gauge
aluminum housing for superior
protection. All segment faces

are clean of rivet heads, tabs or
other means of attachment which
may cause streaking in the light
distribution. Standard with mogul-
base socket. All optical modules
feature quick disconnect wiring
plugs and are field rotatable in
90° increments. LENS: Convex
tempered glass lens or flat glass.

Mounting

Extruded aluminum arm includes
internal bolt guides allowing for
easy positioning of fixture during
assembly. Specify arm-included
mounting for contractor-friendly
single carton packaging of housing
and arm.

ARM DRILLING

ARM MOUNT SPIDER MOUNT

m

DIMENSIONAL DATA
Fixture A B c D £ F

. 1o i .« | e p1s2mml | 15" [381mm]
GSM 11 31720 | 19174 | 21-3/4

[279mm] [89mm] [480mm]

[852mm] | 14 (356mm] | 16" [408mm]

14-1/2" 4-1/4" 25-7/8"

GSL [279mm] | [108mm] | [657mm]

27" 6" [152mm] | 18-3/4" [476mm]
[688mm] | 14+ [356mm] | 19-2/4" [502mm]

NOTE: Top cap used on GSM with 1000V fiat gless vertically lamped optics only.

EF-1T-N

Powering Business Werldwide

TYPE "M"
——|
2-5/18"
[59mm]
G 3/4" [13mm]
w1 Dia. Hole
2-7/16" [62mm]
4-7/8" [124mm]
™ (2)5/8" [16mm]

Dia. Holes

GSM/GSL
GALLERIA
SQUARE

100 - 1000W

Pulse Start Metal Halide
High Pressure Sodium
Metal Halide

ARCHITECTURAL AREA
LUMINAIRE

ENERGY DATA

CWA Ballast Input Watts
150W MP HPF {185 Watts)
175W MP HPF {198 Watts) ®
250W MP HPF {283 Watts) ®
250W HPS HPF {295 Watts)
400W MP HPF {452 Watts) ®
400W HPS HPF {457 Watts)
750W MP HPF {820 Watts)
1000W MH HPF {1080 Watts)
1000W HPS HPF {1100 Watts)

EPA

Effective Projected Area: {Sq. Ft.)
[Without Arm]

GSM: 2.40 GSL: 3.90

[Spider Mount]

GSM: 2.86 GSL: 4.45

SHIPPING DATA
Approximate Net Weight:
GSM: 79 Ibs. {36 kgs.)
GSL: 88 Ibs. {40 kgs.)

S 2TE
I !-:-I i i TD500016EN
o 2016-07-26 10:51:03

A3: 400W MH, BRONZE @ 30' A.F.G., GSM-AM-400MH-MT-3S-FG-BZ

DESCRIPTION

The Galleria luminaires beauty and versatility make it an excellent choice
for roadway and general area lighting applications. An aesthetic reveal in
the formed aluminum housing gives the Galleria luminaire a distinctive
look while a variety of mounting options and lamp wattages provide

maximum flexibility.

The Galleria luminaires superior light distributions makes it the optimum
choice for almost any small, medium or large area lighting application.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

McGraw-Edison

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

HOUSING: Formed aluminum
housing with stamped reveal

has interior-welded seams for
structural integrity and is finished
in premium TGIC polyester powder
coat. U.L. listed and CSA certified
for wet locations. DOOR: Formed
aluminum door has heavy-duty
hinges, captive retaining screws
and is finished in premium TGIC
polyester powder coat. (Spider
mount unit has steel door.)

Electrical

BALLAST TRAY: Ballast tray is
hard-mounted to housing interior
for cooler operation.

DIMENSIONS

Optics

REFLECTOR: Choice of fourteen
high efficiency optical systems
utilizing horizontal and vertical
lamp orientations. Optional high
efficiency segmented optical
systems constructed of premium
95% reflective anodized aluminum
sheet. Optical segments are rigidly
mounted inside a thick gauge
aluminum housing for superior
protection. All segment faces

are clean of rivet heads, tabs or
other means of attachment which
may cause streaking in the light
distribution. Standard with mogul-
base socket. All optical modules
feature quick disconnect wiring
plugs and are field rotatabls in

90° increments. LENS: Convex
tempered glass lens or flat glass.

Mounting

Extruded aluminum arm includes
internal bolt guides allowing for
easy positioning of fixture during
assembly. Specify arm-included
mounting for contractor-friendly
single carton packaging of housing
and arm.

ARM DRILLING

ARM MOUNT SPIDER MOUNT

m

DIMENSIONAL DATA
Fixture A B Cc D E F
" _1/00 474" 374" &" [152mm] 15" [381mm]
GSM 11 3-1/2 19-1/4 21-3/4

[279mm] [89mm)] [480mm]

[552mml | 14" 356mm] | 16" [408mm]

14-1/72" 4-174" 25-7/8"

GSL [279mm] | [108mm] | [B57mm]

57 6" [162mm] | 18-3/4" [476mm]
[688mm] | 14 [356mm] | 19-3/4" [502mm

NOTE: Top cap used on GSM with 1000W flet glass vertically lamped optics only.

F:T°N

Powering Business Worldwide

TYPE "M"

— |
2-5/16"
[59rmm]

34" [18mm)]
L. Dia. Hole
2-7/18" [62mm]

4-7/8" [124mm]

{2) 5/8" [16mm]
Dia. Holes

VIINT

GSM/GSL
GALLERIA
SQUARE

100 - 1000W

Pulse Start Metal Halide
High Pressure Sodium
Metal Halide

ARCHITECTURAL AREA
LUMINAIRE

ENERGY DATA

CWA Ballast Input Watts
150W MP HPF {185 Watts)
175W MP HPF {198 Watts) ®
250W MP HPF (283 Watts) ®
250W HPS HPF {295 Watts)
400W MP HPF {452 Watts) ®
400W HPS HPF {457 Watts)
750W MP HPF {820 Watts)
1000W MH HPF {1080 Watts)
1000W HPS HPF {1100 Watts)

EPA

Effective Projected Area: {Sq. Ft.)
[Without Arm]

GSM: 2.40 GSL: 3.90

[Spider Mount]

GSM: 2.86 GSL: 4.45

SHIPPING DATA
Approximate Net Weight:
GSM: 79 Ibs. {36 kgs.)
GSL: 88 Ibs. {40 kgs.)

A2TEe
’_33’6_‘ TD500016EN
D 2016-07-26 10:51:03

DESCRIPTION

The Entri LED luminaire features a classic and stylish design with the
added benefits of solid state lighting technology, offering outstanding
uniformity and energy savings. Using Eaton’s proprietary LED
LightBAR™ technology and AccuLED Optics™ system, the Entri LED
luminaire offers designers vast versatility in system design, function
and performance. Use Entri LED for wall mount architectural lighting
applications and egress lighting requirements. UL/cUL listed for use in

wet locations.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Invue

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

HOUSING: Heavy wall, one-piecs,
dig-cast aluminum construction
for precise tolerance control and
repeatability in manufacturing.
Integral extruded aluminum heat
sink provides superior thermal
heat transfer in +40°C ambient
environments. FACEPLATE / DOOR:
One-piece, dig-cast aluminum
construction. Captive, side hinged
faceplate swings open via release
of one flush mount die-cast
aluminum latch on housing side
panel. GASKET: One-piece molded
silicone gasket mates perfectly
between the door and housing

for repeatable seal. LENS: Uplight
lens is impact-resistant, 5/32” thick
tempered frosted glass sealed to
housing with continuous bead
silicone gasket. Downlight lens is
LED board integrated acrylic over-
optics, each individually sealed for
IP66 rating. HARDWARE: Stainless
steel mounting screws and latch
hardware allow access to electrical
components for installation and
servicing.

Optics

Choice of six patented, high-
sfficiency AccuLED Optic
distributions. Optics are precisely
designed to shape the light
output, maximizing efficiency and
application spacing. AccuLED Optic
technology creates consistent
distributions with the scalability
to meet customized application
requirements. Offered Standard in

DIMENSIONS

4000K {+/- 275K) CCT and minimum
70 CRI. Optional 3000K CCT, 5000K
CCT and 5700K CCT.

Electrical

LED drivers mount to die-cast
aluminum back housing for
optimal heat sinking, operation
efficacy, and prolonged life.
Standard drivers feature electronic
universal voltage {120-277V
50/60Hz), 347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz
operation. 480V is compatible for
use with 480V Wye systems only.
Greater than 0.9 power factor, less
than 20% harmonic distortion, and
is suitable for operation in -40°C
to 40°C ambient environments.

All fixtures are shipped standard
with 10kV/10kA common —

and differential - mode surge
protection. LightBARs feature

and IP86 enclosure rating and
maintain greater than 95% lumen
maintenance at 60,000 hours

per IESNA TM-21. Emergency
egress options for -20°C ambient
environments, occupancy Sensor
and dimming options available.

Mounting

JUNCTION BOX: Standard with
zinc-plated, quick-mount junction
box plate that mounts directly to
4" J-Box. LightBARs mount facing
downward. Fixture slides over
mounting plate and is secured
with two stainless steel fasteners.
Mounting plate features a one-
piece EPDM gasket on back side
of plate to firmly seal fixture to

wall surface, forbidding entry of
moisture and particulates. Optional
mounting arrangements utilize a
die-cast mounting adaptor box to
allow for LED battery pack, surface
conduit and through branch
wiring. The Entri LED luminaire

is approved for mounting on
combustible surfaces.

Finish

Housing is finished in five-stage
super TGIC polyester powder coat
paint, 2.5 mil nominal thickness
for superior protection against
fade and wear. LightBAR cover
plates are standard white and

may be specified to match finish
of luminaire housing. Standard
colors include black, bronze, grey,
white, dark platinum and graphite
metallic. RAL and custom color
matches available. Consult Outdoor
Architectural Colors brochure for a
complets sslection.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

ENC (Round Clean)

ENT (Triangle Reveals)

[T 77 C—

—
[400mm] 7-3/4"  [206mm]
[196mm]

ENV {Round Reveals)

L gm

L saw— 1 T [ gy

7-3/4"
[400mm] [196mm] [208mm]

F-T-N

Powering Business Woridwide

15-3/4" I L s

[400mm| 7-3/4"  [206mm|

[198mm]

CONDUIT MOUNT / BATTERY BACK BOX

"

11
[279mm]

*www.designlights.org

ENC/ENT/ENV
ENTRI LED

1-2 LightBARs
Solid State LED

ARCHITECTURAL WALL
LUMINAIRE

CERTIFICATION DATA
UL/eUL Listed

1S0 2001

IP68 LightBARs

LM78/LM80 Compliant

DasignLights Consortium® Quelified*

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver

>0.9 Power Factor

<20% Total Harmonlc Distortion
120-277V/50 & 60Hz, 347V/60Hz,
480V/60Hz

-30°C Minimum Temperature
40°C Ambiant Ternperature Rating

SHIPPING DATA
Approximate Net Welght:
16 Ibs. (7.3 kgs.)

i'b-TE‘!'E,
157 ':, i TD514003EN
R 2015-06-03 10:00:53

A4: 400W MH, BRONZE @ 30' A.F.G., GSM-AM-400MH-MT-4S-FG-BZ

B: LED, BRONZE @ 14' A.F.G., ENV-E02-LED-E1-BL2-7030-BZ

DESCRIPTION

673-WP Luminous Wall Sconce features a variety of decorative options
such as perforated metal, colored acrylic, trim bars and is ADA compliant.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

873-WP SERIES EXTERIOR WALL

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Material

Painted or plated solid aluminum
with a 1/8” sanded white extruded
acrylic panel. Open bottom and
enclosed top.

Finish

Premium TGIC polyester powder
coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal
thickness for superior protection
against fade and wear.

Standard: White Paint {WH).
Premium: Aluminum Paint (ALP),
Black Paint {BK), Bronze Metallic
Paint {BM), Dark Platinum Paint
{DP), Graphite Metallic Paint
{GRM), Grey Paint (GY) or Custom
Color {CC).

Optics
Refer to www.shaperlighting.com
for complete photometrics.

Ballast

Integral electronic HPF, multi-volt
120/277V {347V Canada - Except
13W)), thermally protected

with end-of-life circuitry to
accommodate the specified lamp
wattage.

Driver
Standard integral class 2 driver
38W max., 0-10V dimming.

Lamp/Socket

12": Two (2) 13W (2GX7) 4-pin low
wattage CFL or 26W {G24g-3) 4-pin
quad CFL lamps or one {1) 60W
frosted T-10 lamp.

Cooper Lighting

by FiT-N

168": Two {2) 27W {2G11) 4-pin high
lumen CFL lamps or two {2) 60W
frosted T-10 lamps.

25": One {1) or two {2) 14W T5
linear bi-pin fluorescent lamps.
37": One (1) or two {2) 21W T5
linear bi-pin fluorescent lamps.
Flourescent socket injection
molded plastic. INC socket fired
ceramic rated for 660W-250V.
Lamps furnished by others.

LED
L3:2000 nominal lumens at max
19W
L4:3000 nominal lumens at max
29W

Long-life LED system coupled with
electrical driver to deliver optimal
performance. Electronic drivers are
available for 120-277 applications.
A 0-10V dimming control is
available (Standard) on all models.

Installation

Supplied with a universal circular
strap for a standard 4" J-box or
plaster ring.

Options

Modified Length - Contact factory,
Closed Bottom Cover {BC), Two
Vertical Trim Bars {2VTB), Two
Horizontal Trim Bars (2HTB),

Two Vertical & Horizontal Trim
Bars {(2HTB/2VTB), Two Vertical

& Horizontal Trim Bars with
Decorative Balls (2HTB/2VTB/
DB), Two Horizontal & Vertical

i

Specifications and di

Trim Bars with Perf Sides & Solid
Ends (2HTB/2VTB/PSSE), Two
Vertical & Horizontal Trim Bars
with Perf Center {2HTB/2VTB/PC),
Two Horizontal & Proud Extended
Vertical Trim Bars with Solid
Ends {2HTB/2PEVTB/SE), Two
Horizontal Trim Bars & One Proud
Vertical Trim Bar with Solid Ends
{2HTB/1PVTB/SE), Two Horizontal
& One Vertical Trim Bars with
Perf Ends (2HTB/1VTB/PE), Two
Horizontal Fins (2HF), Two Vertical
Trim Bars with Perf Sides (2VTB/
PS), Two Vertical Trim Bars with
Cobalt Blue Center (2VTB/CBC),
Two Vertical Trim Bars with Perf
Center {2VTB/PC), Three Horizontal
& One Vertical Trim Bar with Perf
{3HTB/1VTB/P). Solid or closed
acrylic endcaps available for LED

Labels

U.L. and C.U.L. listed for wet
location. ADA compliant, except
with proud trim options.

Modifications

Shaper’s skilled craftspeople with
their depth of experience offer the
designer the flexibility to modify
standard exterior wall luminaires
for project specific solutions.
Contact the factory regarding scale
options, unique finishes, mounting,
additional materials/colors, or
decorative detailing.

to change without notice.

Consult your representative for additional options and finishes.

[

673-WP SERIES

Exterior Wall Luminaire
Luminous Wall Sconce

ADA

& arra

Shaper Lighting certifies that its products
satisfy the requirements of Section 1605 of
the American Recovery and Reinvestmsnt
Act {also known as the ARRA Buy American
provision).

AMERICAN DISABILITIES
HDH ACT {ADA)

Shaper offers a large selection of ADA
interior and exterior wall luminaires.
ADA requires all fixtures below 88" to
have a maximum projection of 4",

QUICK
SHIP
{as)

Shaper's Quick Ship program features
over thirty-four fixtures with finish

options such as Satin Chrome, Natural
Aluminum and Satin Brass, and a wide
varisty of lamp selections. All products
ship in five days from receipt of order.

ADS042803
2014-10-24 13:39:37

C: LED, SILVER @ 6'-6" A.F.G., 673-WP-L3/835-ALP-2HTB/1PVTB/SE

THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF LEE ARCHITECTS/
INTERIOR DESIGNERS. DO NOT REPRODUCE WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF LEE ARCHITECTS/INTERIOR DESIGNERS.

80227

FAX:989-4511

LEE ARCHITECTS/
INTERIOR DESIGNERS

2525 S. WADSWORTH BOULEVARD SUITE #21

DENVER, COLORADO
PHONE:303/989-4500
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